
  

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 December 2021 - 
6.00 p.m. 
Morecambe Town Hall 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Kieran Keane, 
Chief Executive, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 
Lancaster City Council welcomes members of the public to attend meetings in normal 
circumstances. However, space is very limited, and we are observing social distancing 
because of the threat of COVID transmission. Please consider watching remotely rather 

than attending in person. There is a link HERE to access the meeting if you have 
Microsoft Teams on your device.  

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YWU5YjQ1MzMtMmMzOS00NzYzLTkwODAtZWQ2N2Q1ZTlkMmVm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%220da7cf21-4021-4eb1-b50b-5de1ed62368b%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


 

 

  

 

 
Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Lancaster City Council to be held in the 
Town Hall, Morecambe on Wednesday, 15 December 2021 commencing at 6.00 p.m. for the 
following purposes: 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. MINUTES  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the City Council held on 10 

November 2021 (previously circulated).   
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the 
meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
4. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
5. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 To receive any announcements which may be submitted by the Mayor or Chief 

Executive.   
  
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 11.1 

and 11.3 which require members of the public to give at least 3 days’ notice in writing of 
questions to a Member of Cabinet or Committee Chairman.   

  
7. PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 



 To receive any petitions and/or addresses from members of the public which have been 
notified to the Chief Executive in accordance with the Council's Constitution.   

  
8. LEADER'S REPORT (Pages 4 - 7) 
 
 To receive the Cabinet Leader’s report on proceedings since the last meeting of Council.   
  
REPORTS REFERRED FROM CABINET, COMMITTEES OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
9. PLAN 2030: PRIORITIES AND OUTCOMES (Pages 8 - 15) 
 
 Report of Cabinet. 
  
10. LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME (2022/23) (Pages 16 - 27) 
 
 Report of Cabinet (published on 10 December 2021). 
  
OTHER BUSINESS  
 
11. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 21/22 - 25/26 (Pages 28 - 40) 
 
 Report of Chief Finance Officer (published on 10 December 2021). 
  
12. ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO POLITICAL GROUPS (Pages 41 - 45) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services. 
  
13. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID TERM REVIEW 2021/22 (Pages 46 - 61) 
 
 Report of Chief Finance Officer (published on 10 December 2021). 
  
14. APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Group Administrators to report any changes to Committee Membership.   
  
15. QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 12.2 

and 
[...]
ation Decision 
Notice 

Cllr Caroline Jackson 

ICMD12 City Council Response To The 
Aldcliffe With Stodday 
Neighbourhood Plan 

Councillor Gina Dowding 

ICMD13 Memorandum Of Understanding With 
Lancaster University 

Councillor Caroline Jackson 

 
Background Papers 
Cabinet agenda 26 October 2021 

Page 7



COUNCIL  

 
Plan 2030 

Wednesday 15 December 2021 
 

Report of Cabinet 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To agree the Council’s strategic priorities, for the purpose of informing budget decisions for  
2022-23 and future years, and developing a comprehensive strategic plan in consultation  
with stakeholders. 
 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Council adopt the ‘Core’ Plan 2030 set out in Appendix A as the basis for 

further development of its Policy Framework including budget decisions for 
2022-23 and future years. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Council agreed its strategic priorities in January 2020, with the intention of developing 

these into a comprehensive strategic plan alongside partners, communities and 
stakeholders. 
 

1.2 The advent of the Covid-19 pandemic and its impact on the totality of the Council’s 
priorities and activities meant that the strategic plan development was paused in spring 
2020. 
 

1.3 Cabinet has subsequently reviewed its priorities, and developed a refreshed 
framework of ‘Priorities’, ‘Strategy’ and ‘Outcomes’ that will provide a structure for 
budget and prioritisation decisions going forward.  
 

1.4 This again represents a ‘Core’ strategic plan, which will be further developed alongside 
local stakeholders into a comprehensive medium-term plan and programme of 
activities. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 Council is asked to adopt the ‘Core’ Plan 2030 priorities, strategy and outcomes set 

out in Appendix B. If adopted, these would form the basis of the Council’s Policy 
Framework, with further development to follow in creating a detailed strategy alongside 
local stakeholders. 

 
 
 

Page 8
[...]
; to be mitigated by clear 
and widespread communication 
around the update. 

The development and delivery of 
strategic priorities would be 
compromised by this option. 

 

6.0  Officer Preferred Option 

6.1 The recommended option is to proceed with referring the ‘Core’ Plan to 

Council (Option 1), and subsequently developing a comprehensive strategic 

plan. 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

P
age 15



 
 

COUNCIL  
 

Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 

 

15 December 2021 

 
Report of Cabinet 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek a decision from Council on retaining the existing Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) 
scheme in its present format for application in 2022/23. 
 

This report is public. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET 
 
(1)  That Option (1), the retention of the existing Localised Council Tax Support 

(LCTS) scheme for 2022/23, subject to minor consequential amendments to 
match changes in Housing Benefit rules, be approved. 

 
(2) That in the event that Option 1 is approved, that the S151 Officer be authorised 

to finalise and publish the Council’s approved Scheme for 2022/23 and make 
all other necessary arrangements for its implementation in t h e  next 
financial year. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Cabinet considered the report of the Head of the Shared Service for Revenues and 

Benefits (attached) at its meeting on 7th December 2021. The report set out the 
background and overview to the Council’s current scheme and presented and 
analysed the options of retaining the current scheme or making changes. 

 

2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 Cabinet resolved: 
 
 That Cabinet supports Option (1), the retention of the existing Localised Council Tax 

Support (LCTS) scheme, subject to minor consequential amendments to match 
changes in Housing Benefit rules and that the associated options included at 
Appendix A to the report, be presented to Full Council for its deliberation and 
approval. 

 
3.0  Conclusion 
 
3.1 Council is asked to approve the retention of the existing Localised Council Tax 

Support (LCTS) scheme for 2022/23. 
 

Page 16Agenda Item 10



 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
As shown on the Cabinet report attached.  
  

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability etc) 
 
As shown on the Cabinet report attached.  
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The current forecast assumes the continuation of the existing LCTS scheme, which is 
based on a 100% support scheme.  As such, retaining the existing scheme will have no 
impact on the Council’s financial forecast. 
 
Other comments are as shown on the Cabinet report attached.  
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
As shown on the Cabinet report attached.  
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
As shown on the Cabinet report attached.  
 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
As shown on the Cabinet report attached.  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: 
Adrian Robinson 
Head of Shared Service 
Telephone: 01772 906023 
E-mail: 
a.robinson@preston.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 

Page 17

mailto:a.robinson@preston.gov.uk


Lancaster City Council | Report Cover Sheet 

Meeting Cabinet Date 07.12.21 

Title Localised Council Tax Support Scheme (2022/23) 

 

Report of Head of Shared Service 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To enable Cabinet, to consider the existing Localised Council Tax Support (“LCTS”) Scheme 
and the options available, ahead of formal consideration and approval by Council for 
application in 2022/23. 

 

 

Key Decision (Y/N) N Date of Notice   Exempt (Y/N) N 
 

Report Summary 

 
Cabinet’s views are sought as to whether to retain the existing Localised Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2022/23 (Option 1) subject to future consequential minor amendments following 
changes in housing benefit rules; or whether to amend it to reduce entitlement. (Option 2).  

 
 

 

Recommendations of Councillor Whitehead 

 
(1) That Cabinet considers the Localised Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022/23 and 


[...]
l tax bill.  Of the 326 schemes 
in operation nationally, currently the Council is one of approx. 36 authorities that still 
provides full levels of Council Tax Support for working age claimants, depending on their 
circumstances.  Lancaster remains the only lancashire authority to provide 100% support 
but in recent discussions at the Lancashire Revenues Manager Group it is suggested that 
a number of the other 13 authorities are re-thinking their LCTS scheme for April 22, with 
a view to adopting the Lancaster model of 100% support. 

 
2.5 A hardship fund of £40k is built into the LCTS scheme to protect those suffering 

exceptional hardship.  This initiative is financially supported by a contribution from the 
major precepting authorities, although given that general support levels a r e  
maintained, demand against this continues to be minimal. 

 

2.6 The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) operates a “full” Universal Credit (UC) 
service in this district, and the Council’s existing LCTS scheme accommodates this 
development.  The Council’s current LCTS scheme principles are set out in Appendix 
A to this report. 

 

2.7 This report sets out a recommendation that the LCTS scheme for 2022/23 be ‘retained’ 
in its present form, subject to minor consequential amendments to accommodate the 
annual uprating of similar applicable amounts in the Housing Benefit Scheme. 

 

3.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

 

3.1 The challenge for the Council is to adopt a scheme that fits with its ambitions and 
priorities and is considered fair, deliverable and affordable, given statutory obligations 
and competing pressures for resources.  Council is presented with two basic options: 

 

3.2 Option 1: 

 

 Retain the existing Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) scheme, subject to 

minor consequential amendments to match changes in Housing Benefit rules. 

Page 21



 The existing scheme is considered soundly structured and works well, and off
[...]
e Council’s capital programme is being reviewed a 
revised governance structure developed to reduce the revenue impact of MRP and 
interest charges whilst facilitating delivery of the Council’s priorities. To support the 
level of Council reserves a comprehensive review is underway.  

 
7.4 It is now imperative that a thorough and detailed review of our cost base is undertaken 

through application of OBR, or other similar budget principles. This will have a 
particularly important part to play in driving down budget gaps from 2023/24 and 
beyond and in realising financial sustainability. The application of OBR across the 
Council will be a significant piece of work and will inevitably require an objective and 
sensitive approach and work is currently underway to engage external expertise to 
commence this work within the current financial year. 

 
7.5 Progress against all of these areas will be reported to Members together with any 

implications of the Local Government Settlement as part of January update. 
 

 

8.0 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS 
8.1 As the report is for consideration no alternative options are put forward 
 

 
 

Page 40



 

 

COUNCIL  
  

Allocation of Seats to Political Groups 
15 December 2021 

Report of the Head of Democratic Services  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To advise Council of the calculations relating to the allocation of seats in accordance with the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 following a change to the political composition of 
the Council. 

This report is public. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1) That in accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act, 1989 

and Part 4 of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations, 
1990, the City Council approves the calculations and allocation of seats set out in 
this report, including the adjustments set out in the table in 2.2 and paragraph 4.1. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A calculation of political composition is undertaken at each annual Council meeting to 

determine the political balance on the Council’s committees. This was done at the Council 
meeting on 17 May 2021 on the full council number of 60 Councillors. It is a requirement 
that re-calculations are made as and when the political make-up of the Council changes.  
 

1.2 By-elections were held in late November and early December for four vacant seats and the 
result of those by-elections is shown below for each ward. 
  University and Scotforth Rural – Councillor Fabiha Askari, Labour 
  Carnforth and Millhead – Councillor Luke Taylor, Labour 
  Upper Lune Valley – Councillor Ross Horner, Liberal Democrat 
  Bare – Councillor Gerry Blaikie, Liberal Democrat. 
In addition to these changes, Councillor Jake Goodwin resigned from the Independent 
Group in June 2021 and that recalculation was left until the by-elections had been held. 
This report therefore recalculates political balance on the current composition of 59 
Councillors who are now aligned to a political grouping. One City Councillor is a non-aligned 
independent and is not included in the calculation  
 

2.0 Change in Composition of the Council  
 
2.1 The make-up of the Council is now: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       Labour 16 
       Conservatives 11 
       Green 10 
       Morecambe Bay Independents (MBI) 9 
       Independent Group                    5 
       Eco-Socialist Independents  
       Liberal Democrats 

Non-aligned Independent 

4 
4 
1 

 60 

Page 41 Agenda Item 12



 

 

2.2 The calculation was last undertaken on 17 May 2021. The table below shows the changes 
required across all 78 committee seats based upon the revised political composition of the 
Council.   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.3 The figures for May 2021 were based upon a pro rata share of 78 seats across 60 
Councillors using roundings. The figures for December are based on a pro rata share of 78 
seats across 59 councillors using roundings (there is one non-aligned Councillor not 
included in th
[...]
ndertaken using rules A-E, set out in s. 15(5) of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989. Those rules are explained in Appendix A and the aggregate calculation is as shown 
on the table at 2.2 under the column “Dec 2021”. The necessary adjustments are shown 
in the highlighted right-hand column of that same table.  

 
4.0 Chief Executive Recruitment Committee 
 
4.1 The Chief Executive Recruitment Committee is a nine-member body, calculated on 

political balance.  
 
 Labour    2.4407  (2) 
 Conservative   1.6780  (2)  
 Green    1.5254  (1) Rounded down, lowest residual  
 MBI    1.3729  (1) 
 Independent Group  0.7627  (1)  
 Eco-Socialist Independents 0.6102  (1) 

Liberal Democrats  0.6102  (1) 
 

Currently the Committee comprises 2 Labour, 2 Conservative, 2 Green, 1 MBI, 1 
Independent Group, 1 Eco-Socialist and no Liberal Democrats. This needs to be adjusted 
to give one seat to a Liberal Democrat and this seat should come from the Green group. 

 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 Members are requested to agree the new calculation so that the appropriate adjustments 

can be made following a change to the political composition of the Council.  
 
 

Page 43



 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section 15 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act, 1989 and Part 4 of the Local Government (Committees and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
  
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mai
[...]
w says 
that, taking each committee separately, the seats on that committee must allocated as 
close to proportionately as possible, without offending Rules A, B or C 

There is also a "Rule E", inserted into s.16 by reg. 16(3), which provides that, where 
appointments to seats are to be made other than in accordance with Rules A to D (i.e. to 
seats which are not allocated to a political Group) then the Council or the committee must 
appoint members to those seats who are not members of a political Group. The exact 
wording is: 

“(2A) Where appointments fall to be made to seats on a body to which section 15 applies 
otherwise than in accordance with a determination under that section, it shall be the duty 
of the authority or the committee, as the case may be, so to exercise their power to make 
appointments as to secure that the persons appointed to those seats are not members of 
any political Group.” 

Appendix A 

Page 45



COUNCIL  

 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/22 

15 December 2021 
 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report seeks Council’s consideration of various matters in connection with the 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/22.  
 

Key 
Decision 

 Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

 

This report is Public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Council: 
 
(1) Consider the various matters in connection with the Treasury Management 

Mid-Year Review 2021/22. 
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Activities are regulated the CIPFA Code of 

Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code 
for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) issued under the 
Local Government Act 2003 

 
1.2 During 2021/22 the minimum reporting requirements are that the Full Council 

should receive the following reports: 
 

 An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 24 February 
2021)
[...]
t funds or to other types of investment instruments 

this change in risk appetite and policy should be brought to members’ attention in treasury 

management update reports.  There are no such changes to report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        ANNEX A  

Page 58



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 59



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 60



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 61


	Agenda
	8 LEADER'S REPORT
	9 Plan 2030: Priorities and Outcomes
	Cabinet Plan 2030
	Appendix A. Core Plan 2030

	10 Localised Council Tax Support Scheme (2022/23)
	LCC Cabinet LCTS 2022-23

	11 Medium Term Financial Strategy 21/22 - 25/26
	12 Allocation of Seats to Political Groups
	13 Treasury Management Mid Term Review 2021/22
	Appendix A Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


 PROCEEDINGS  
 

A meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held in the Town Hall, Morecambe, at 6.00 p.m. on 
Wednesday, 15 December 2021, when the following Members were present:- 
   
 
 
Mike Greenall (Mayor) Geoff Knight (Deputy Mayor) 

Tony Anderson Fabiha Askari 

Mandy Bannon Gerry Blaikie 

Keith Budden Roger Cleet 

Gina Dowding Adrian De La Mare 

Kevin Frea Andrew Gardiner 

Tim Hamilton-Cox Janice Hanson 

Colin Hartley Caroline Jackson 

Jack Lenox Erica Lewis 

Cary Matthews Joyce Pritchard 

Oliver Robinson David Whitaker 

Anne Whitehead John Wild 

Jason Wood Peter Yates 

 



COUNCIL 15TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

 
 
83 WELCOMING NEWLY ELECTED COUNCILLORS  
 
 Before starting the meeting the Mayor welcomed four newly-elected Councillors to their 

first council meeting follow recent by-elections.  
 
Councillor Fabiha Askari (University and Scotforth Rural Ward); Councillor Luke Taylor 
(Carnforth and Millhead Ward); Councillor Gerry Blaikie (Bare Ward) and Councillor Ross 
Hunter (Upper Lune Valley Ward) were all welcomed to the City Council. (Councillor Taylor 
was not present, and Councillor Hunter was observing, rather than participating, due to the 
political balance restrictions on the reduced numbers attending.)  

  
84 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 It was noted that the Council had agreed to meet on reduced numbers due to the spread 

of the new variant of COVID.   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Anderton, Richard Austen-
Baker, Alan Biddulph, Phillip Black, Vicky Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, 
Darren Clifford, Tim Dant, Roger Dennison, Merv Evans, Jason Firth, Jake Goodwin, June 
Greenwell, Mel Guilding, Tricia Heath, Joan Jackson, Debbie Jenkins, Mandy King, Sarah 
Knight, Abi Mills, Stuart Morris, Jean Parr, Faye Penny, Robert Redfern, Alistair Sinclair, 
Paul Stubbins, Luke Taylor, Malcolm Thomas, Sandra Thornberry, Katie Whearty, David 
Whitworth and Joanna Young.  

  
85 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 10th November 2021 were signed by the Mayor as a 

correct record. 
  

  
86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were made.  
  
87 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Mayor reported the sad passing of Honorary Freeman Cedric Robinson MBE who 

died peacefully at home on 19th November 2021. Cedric had lost his dear wife, Olive, just 
three months earlier, in August. Cedric stepped down as the Queens Guide of Morecambe 
Bay after 57 years in 2019.  
 

Members stood in a minute’s silence in his memory. 
  

  
88 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 The Mayor advised that no questions had been received from members of the public in 

accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 11. 
  

  
89 PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 The Mayor informed Members that no petitions or requests to address Council had been 



COUNCIL 15TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

received from members of the public. 
  

  
90 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
 The Leader presented her report updating Members on various issues since her last report 

to Council. She then responded to a number of questions from Councillors. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   

  
91 PLAN 2030: PRIORITIES AND OUTCOMES  
 
 The Leader presented a report recommending that Council adopt the ‘Core’ Plan 2030 as 

the basis of further development of its Policy Framework including budget decisions for 
2022-23 and future years.  
 
There were no questions. 
 
Councillor Caroline Jackson, seconded by Councillor Dowding, proposed: 
 
“That the recommendation, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
There was a short debate before a vote was then taken on the proposition, which was 
clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the ‘Core’ Plan 2030, appended to the report, be adopted as the basis of further 

development of its Policy Framework including budget decisions for 2022-23 and 
future years.   

  
92 LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME (2022/23)  
 
 Councillor Whitehead, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources presented a report of 

Cabinet seeking a decision from Council on retaining the existing Localised Council Tax 
Support (LCTS) scheme in its present format for application in 2022/23. 
 
 Members asked a number of questions, which Councillor Whitehead responded to. 
 
Councillor Whitehead, seconded by Councillor Hamilton-Cox proposed: 
 
“(1) That option (1) as set out in the report, to retain the Council’s existing LCTS scheme 

for 2022/23, subject to minor consequential amendments to match changes in 
Housing Benefit rules, be approved. 

 
(2) That the S151 Officer be authorised to finalise and publish the Council’s approved 

scheme for 2022/23 and make all other necessary arrangements for its 
implementation in the next financial year.” 

 
A short debate followed, after which a vote was taken on the proposition, which was 
clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 



COUNCIL 15TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

 
(1) That option (1) as set out in the report, to retain the Council’s existing LCTS scheme 

for 2022/23, subject to minor consequential amendments to match changes in 
Housing Benefit rules, be approved. 

 
(2) That the S151 Officer be authorised to finalise and publish the Council’s approved 

scheme for 2022/23 and make all other necessary arrangements for its 
implementation in the next financial year.  

  
93 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 21/22 - 25/26  
 
 Councillor Whitehead presented the Medium Term Financial Strategy report (MTFS) 

2021/22-2025/26.  
 
There were no questions. The report was for noting.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.  

  
94 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID TERM REVIEW 2021/22  
 
 (The Mayor changed the order of the agenda slightly to take the next item (item 13) before 

item 12.) 
 
Councillor Whitehead presented a report of the Chief Finance Officer asking for Council’s 
consideration of various matters in connection with the Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Review 2021/22. 
 
There were no questions. The report was for noting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.  

  
95 ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO POLITICAL GROUPS  
 
 The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report with a revised calculation of political 

balance on the Council’s Committees following changes to the political composition of the 
Council. The changes were due to a member leaving the Independent Group to become 
non-aligned, and the results of four recent by-elections. 
 
The report set out that, on the overall grouping of committees, the Labour Group would 
gain three seats and the Liberal Democrat Group would gain two seats. Those five seats 
would come from the Conservative Group (two seats) the Independent Group (two seats) 
and the Eco-Socialist Independent Group (one seat).  
 
There were no questions on the report. Councillor Lewis proposed: 
 
1) That in accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act, 1989 

and Part 4 of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations, 
1990, the City Council approves the calculations and allocation of seats set out in the 
report, including the adjustments set out in the table in 2.2 and paragraph 4.1 of the 
report. 

 



COUNCIL 15TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

The proposition was seconded by Councillor Wood. 
 
There was no debate. The proposition was clearly carried when put to the vote. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That in accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act, 1989 

and Part 4 of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations, 
1990, the City Council approves the calculations and allocation of seats set out in the 
report, including the adjustments set out in the table in 2.2 and paragraph 4.1 of the 
report. 

  
96 APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Group administrators for the Liberal Democrat and Labour groups reported various 

appointments as a result of the changes in seat allocations (minute number 95 refers). The 
Head of Democratic Services also reported the changes which she was aware of.  
 
The changes were as follows:- 
 
Councillor Pritchard to take Councillor Anderson’s seat on the Appeals committee.  
Councillor Hunter to take Councillor Sinclair’s seat on the Budget and Performance Panel, 
with Councillor Greenwell as substitute. 
Councillor Blaikie to take Councillor Greenwell’s seat on the Licensing Committee. 
Councillor Greenwell to take Councillor Pritchard’s seat on Planning with Councillor 
Pritchard as substitute. 
Councillor Hunter to take Councillor Young’s seat on the Chief Executive’s Recruitment 
Committee. 
Councillor Wood to become a substitute member on the Budget and Performance Panel 
instead of Councillor Hartley. 
Councillor Taylor to take Councillor Jenkin’s seat on the Budget and Performance Panel. 
Councillor Jenkins to take Councillor Evans’ seat on the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
Councillor Askari to take Councillor Thomas’ seat on the Standards Committee. 
Councillor Frea to take up the Eco-Socialist Independent Group seat on the Chief 
Executive Recruitment Committee. 
Councillor Budden to give up his seat on the appeals Appeals Committee which becomes 
a Labour vacancy, as no appointment was made. 
 
All the changes were noted.    

  
97 QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 Councillor Whitaker had submitted two questions for Councillor Brookes, portfolio holder 

for Environmental Services, regarding fly-tipping. Councillor Brookes was not in 
attendance at the meeting due to the COVID measures. He had prepared answers to 
Councillor Whitaker’s questions, which Councillor Dowding read out on his behalf.   
 
The first question was: 
 
1) Fly-tipping in certain back streets in the West End of Morecambe is getting worse in 

and residents are getting frustrated and angry, especially in repetitive hot spots. What 
can the Council do realistically to address this ongoing blight on our community?   

 
Councillor Brookes’ reply was:- 



COUNCIL 15TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

 
The recent data for incidents in Harbour Ward doesn’t appear to support the view that fly- 
tipping is getting worse, certainly when comparing this year to last year: 
 
Quarter 1   (Apr-Jun) 2020:  226 cases 
    2021:  75 
 
Quarter 2   (Jul-Sep)  2020:  141 
        2021:  83 
 
Having said that, all incidences of fly-tipping are unacceptable, and the Council is 
continuing to work on prevention, as well as providing a dedicated removal service, and 
taking enforcement action where there is sufficient evidence to do so. 
 
Fly-tipping happens for a number of reasons, from confusion or carelessness about when 
and where to present domestic waste at one end of the scale, to cynical organised crime 
by rogue waste carriers at the other end. As such there is no one-size-fits-all solution and 
a variety of tactics need to be employed to tackle it.  
 
Officers have developed a ward-specific plan for Harbour Ward with a large number of 
actions, some of which have been implemented, with others to follow over the short to 
medium term. Some examples: 
 
Seagull bags have been delivered to households with bagged collections, including door-
knocking to check that residents were aware of their bin day and where to present waste 
(many were not). 
 
Increased capacity communal recycling facilities have been provided (albeit much later 
than planned due to slow delivery from suppliers) to reduce problems with side waste at 
collection points. 
 
In the last couple of months Will Griffith and I met with local and national Freegle 
representatives to discuss proven ways of encouraging re-use of unwanted items, and we 
hope to be able to trial live swapping events next year. Panels promoting the Freegle app 
will soon be appearing on some of our bin wagons. 
 
We also attended a Keep Britain Tidy webinar on fly-tipping, highlighting a programme of 
evidence-based interventions KBT developed and tested in the London Borough of 
Newham. KBT is offering to deliver this programme with a limited number of other councils 
around the country, and we are pursuing bringing this to Lancaster district, with a focus on 
hotspots in Morecambe. In the meantime we have joined the Keep Britain Tidy Network 
which gives us access to resources, learning events, best practice guidance etc. 
 
Councillor Whitaker asked for his thanks to be recorded to officers who were dealing with 
fly tipping for their hard work. He commented that partnership work with landlords might be 
useful in the fight against fly tipping to help educate tenants. 
 
Councillor Whitaker’s second question was: 
 
What is an acceptable time scale for the removal of fly-tipping when a member of the 
public reports it?  
 
Councillor Brookes’ reply was:- 
 
The Council’s corporate Service Level Agreement for removal of fly-tipping is 5 working 



COUNCIL 15TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

days. This is the timescale that the budgeted level of resource is designed to achieve in 
normal circumstances. We don’t have any verified data on response times, but officers 
assure me that a high percentage of fly-tips are collected same-day as we have dedicated 
crews in Morecambe and Lancaster solely assigned to fly-tipping.  
 
I’m sure that there will be isolated occasions where items do get missed. Residents can 
help prevent this by being as specific as possible about the location and type of material 
when reporting a fly-tip. 
 
I’m also aware that there are a very small number of incidents where specialist access 
equipment is required to safely remove fly-tipped material, and these can take some time 
to resolve.  
  

  
  

 Mayor 
 

(The meeting finished at 7.25 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes,  
please contact Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


